# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM754812

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AZUMO, INC.		09/09/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc.
Street Address:	104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102
City:	Portola Valley
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94028
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND
Name:	WTI Fund X, Inc.
Street Address:	104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102
City:	Portola Valley
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94028
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90370437	AZUMO
Serial Number:	90370475	LCD 2.0
Serial Number:	90644957	LCD 2.0

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4153914436

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4153645540 Phone:

nsust@foxrothschild.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Jeff Klugman

345 California Street Address Line 1:

**Suite 2200** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey T. Klugman
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey T. Klugman/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2022
Total Attachments: 18	
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page1.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page2.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page3.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page4.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page5.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page6.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page7.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page8.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page9.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page10.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page11.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page12.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page13.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page14.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page15.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page16.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page17.tif
source=22-09-22 IP Security Agreement	t - Azumo#page18.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of September 9, 2022, between AZUMO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC. ("<u>Fund 9</u>") and WTI FUND X, INC. ("<u>Fund 10</u>"), both Maryland corporations (sometimes referred to herein individually and together as "<u>Secured Party</u>").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith between Grantor, as borrower, and Secured Party, as lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's personal property whether presently existing or hereafter acquired. To that end, Grantor has executed in favor of Secured Party the Loan Agreement granting a security interest in all Collateral, and is executing this Agreement with respect to certain items of Intellectual Property, in particular.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantor's present or future Obligations, Grantor hereby grants a security interest to Secured Party, as security, in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Collateral</u>" for purposes of this Agreement):
- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

136541578.1

- (d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, instrument or chattel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or chattel paper.

- 2. <u>Covenants and Warranties.</u> Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
  - (a) Grantor has rights (as defined in the UCC) in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens;
- (b) During the term of this Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens and except for transfers otherwise permitted under the Loan Agreement;
- (c) To its knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;
- (d) Grantor shall deliver to Secured Party within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantor, in form reasonably acceptable to Secured Party, listing (i) any applications or registrations that Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks, (ii) the status of any outstanding applications or registrations and (iii) any material change in the composition of the Collateral;

2

136541578.1

- (e) Grantor shall use reasonable commercial efforts to (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, (ii) detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected, and (iii) not allow any material Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public unless Grantor deems it to be in the best interest of Grantor's business:
- Grantor shall apply for registration (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable: (i) those intellectual property rights listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement; and (ii) those additional intellectual property rights developed or acquired by Grantor from time to time in connection with any product or service, prior to the sale or licensing of such product or the rendering of such service to any third party (including without limitation revisions or additions to the intellectual property rights listed on such Exhibits A, B and C), except, in each case, with respect to such rights that Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgment need not be registered to protect its own business interests. Grantor shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral; and
- Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Grantor's obligations hereunder without Secured Party's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts, except for provisions in such material contracts as are referenced in the last paragraph of Section 1 of this Agreement.

### 3. Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.

- On a continuing basis, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by Secured Party, to perfect Secured Party's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Secured Party the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral.
- Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibits A, B and C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law, and (iii) after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to transfer the Collateral into the name of Secured Party or a third party to the extent permitted under the California Uniform Commercial Code.
- 4. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:

3

(a) An Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; or

- (b) Grantor breaches in any material respect any warranty or agreement made by Grantor in this Agreement and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantor fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of the sooner to occur of Grantor's receipt of notice of such breach from Secured Party or the date on which such breach first becomes known to Grantor.
- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto, except for amendments permitted under Section 3 hereof to be made by Secured Party alone.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Agreement may be executed by electronic signatures. Grantor and Secured Party expressly agree to conduct the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by electronic means (including, without limitation, with respect to the execution, delivery, storage and transfer of this Agreement by electronic means and to the enforceability of electronic Loan Documents). Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic mail transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 7. Several Nature of Secured Party's Obligations and Rights; Pari Passu Security Interests. This Agreement is and shall be interpreted for all purposes as separate and distinct agreements between Grantor and Fund 9, on the one hand, and Grantor and Fund 10, on the other hand, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed a joint venture, partnership or other association between Fund 9 and Fund 10. Each reference in this Agreement to "Secured Party" shall mean and refer to each of Fund 9 and Fund 10, singly and independent of one another. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the covenants and other obligations of "Secured Party" under this Agreement are several and not joint obligations of Fund 9 and Fund 10, and all rights and remedies of "Secured Party" under this Agreement may be exercised by Fund 9 and/or Fund 10 independently of one another. The security interests granted by Grantor to each of Fund 9 and Fund 10 hereunder and under the Loan Agreement shall be deemed to have been granted and perfected at the same time and shall be of equal priority.

[Signature Pages Follow]

136541578.1 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

	GRANTOR:
	AZUMO AC.  By:  Name: Shawn Pucylowsk  Title: Chief Financial Officer
Address for Notices:	Attn:
	Fax #: Phone #:
	SECURED PARTY:
	VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC.
	By: Name: Title:
Address for Notices:	104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102 Portola Valley, CA 94028 Attn: Chief Financial Officer Fax # 650-234-4343 Phone # 650-234-4300
	SECURED PARTY:
	WTI FUND X, INC.
	By:
Address for Notices:	104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102 Portola Valley, CA 94028 Attn: Chief Financial Officer Fax # 650-234-4343

Phone # 650-234-4300

# [Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

	GRANTOR:
	AZUMO, INC.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
Address for Notices:	
	Attn:
	Fax #:
	Phone #:
	SECURED PARTY:
	VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC
	By:
	Name: Maurice Werdegar
	Title: Chairman of the Board
Address for Notices:	104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102
	Portola Valley, CA 94028
	Attn: Chief Financial Officer
	Fax # 650-234-4343
	Phone # 650-234-4300
	SECURED PARTY:
	WTI FUND X, INC.
	By Marche Kordone
	Name: Maurice Werdegar
	Title: Chairman of the Board
Address for Notices:	104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102
	Portola Valley, CA 94028
	Attn: Chief Financial Officer
	Fax # 650-234-4343
	Phone # 650-234-4300

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

None

# EXHIBIT B

Patents

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u>

Registration/Application Date

See attachment

Section 2.8(f) Intellectual Property

Patents and Patent Applications

lo. App. Pub. #	2,937 Not Published	4,546 20180052274	8,005 20170205572	0,721 20180059318	9,397 20180348425	6,797 20190235157	8,536 2020033532
App. No.	12/822,937	9 15/784,546	15/478,005	15/790,721	16/049,397	16/376,797	16/588,536
Issue Date	12/23/2014	8/27/2019	10/24/2017	7/31/2018	4/9/2019	10/1/2019	3/24/2020
Earliest Priority	6/24/2009	11/18/2010	3/9/2011	3/9/2011	3/9/2011	3/9/2011	3/9/2011
Pat. No.	8,917,962	10,393,941	9,798,075	10,036,847	10,254,472	10,429,577	10,598/848
Title	Method of Manufacturing a Light Input Coupler and Lightguide	Display with reflective spatial light modulator and a film-based lightguide frontlight folded behind the modulator to receive light from a light source positioned on an electrical display connector	Film-based light fixture with see-through light emitting region	Film-based light fixture with light reflecting layer and fastener	Film-based light fixture for illumination beneath a ceiling tile	Light emitting device with a high luminous flux density in a film-based lightguide	Light emitting device comprising a lightguide with a glass core layer
Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA
#	₽	2	m	4	2	9	7

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #
16	USA	Display including a guide element and film lightguide bent around the guide and behind the display	10,191,199	3/12/2013	1/29/2019	15/618,336	20170285243
17	USA	Light emitting device including a film lightguide with a light mixing region and light emitting region	10,073,208	3/12/2013	9/11/2018	15/923,965	20180210131
18	USA	Lightguide including a film with one or more bends	9,690,032	3/12/2013	6/27/2017	14/207,045	Not Published
19	NSA	Light coupling into films	8,128,271	10/9/2007	3/6/2012	13/206,210	20110283576
70	USA	Method of manufacturing a light emitting device	8,167,461	10/9/2007	5/1/2012	13/210,622	20110286234
21	USA	Light emitting display with light mixing within a film	8,434,909	10/9/2007	5/7/2013	13/089,311	20110227487
22	USA	Light emitting device with light mixing within a film	8,950,902	10/9/2007	2/10/2015	13/888,139	20130250618
23	Europe	Light Coupling into Illuminated Films	EP2197649	10/9/2007	5/10/2017	8838526.5	2197649
24	Japan	Light Coupling Into Illuminated Films	5535923	10/9/2007	5/9/2014	2010-528972	2011507004
25	USA	Light Coupling Into Illuminated Films	8,714,781	10/9/2007	5/6/2014	12/682,387	20100214786

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #
26	USA	Light emitting device comprising a lightguide film	8,905,610	1/26/2009	12/9/2014	13/089,308	20130155723
27	USA	Device comprising a film-based lightguide and component with angled teeth	9,523,807	1/26/2009	12/20/2016	14/550,510	20150078035
28	USA	Light emitting device comprising a film -based lightguide and reduced cladding layer at the input surface	10,175,413	1/26/2009	1/8/2019	15/336,497	20170045669
29	USA	Light emitting device comprising a film-based lightguide restrained by a component conducting heat from a light source	10,466,409	1/26/2009	11/5/2019	16/240,765	20190170928
30	Canada	Illumination via flexible thin films	2750657	1/26/2009	12/31/2019	2750657	2750657
31	China	Illumination via flexible thin films	2561903	1/26/2009	7/21/2017	201310479512.6	103672744
32	Korea	Illumination via flexible thin films	10- 1863766	1/26/2009	6/1/2018	10-2011- 7018260	20110124221
33	Mexico	Illumination via flexible thin films	310733	1/26/2009	6/21/2013	2011007770	2011007770
34	Mexico	Illumination via Flexible Thin Films	321142	1/26/2009	6/18/2014	2013003878	2013003878
35	USA	Illumination via Flexible Thin Films	8,764,262	1/26/2009	7/1/2014	13/145,860	20110273901
36	Canada	Front illumination device comprising a film- based lightguide	2796515	4/16/2010	5/12/2020	2796515	2796515

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #
37	Japan	Front illumination device comprising a filmbased lightguide	6132762	4/16/2010	4/28/2017	2013-505206	2013530412
38	Korea	Front illumination device comprising a filmbassed lightguide	10- 1821727	4/16/2010	1/18/2018	10-2012- 7029574	1020130055598
39	Korea	Front illumination device comprising a filmbased lightguide	10- 1939719	4/16/2010	1/11/2019	10-2018- 7000871	1020180008882
40	Europe	Illumination device comprising a film-based lightguide	2558775	4/16/2010	11/13/2019	11769729.2	2558775
41	NSA	LIGHT EMITTING DEVICE WITH OPTICAL REDUNDANCY	9,103,956	7/28/2010	8/11/2015	13/812,750	20130208508
42	Korea	Front illumination device comprising a filmbased lightguide	102165542	4/16/2010	10/7/2020	10-2019- 7000920	10-2019- 7000920
43	USA	Reflective display including a lightguide, light redirecting optical element, and cladding	10,802,196	4/16/2010	10/13/2020	16/284,024	20190187360
44	USA	Film-based lightguide with bend positioning strips behind an extraction region	10,935,716	1/26/2009	3/2/2021	16/673,208	20200064540
45	USA	Film-based lightguide with interior light directing edges in a light mixing region	11,009,646	3/12/2013	5/18/2021	16/260,072	20190170925

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #
46	USA	Film-based lightguide with adhered component between fold region and extraction region	11,256,025	1/26/2009	2/22/2022	17/249,382	20210181405
47	USA	Reflective display including a frontlight with multiple folded lightguides	11,275,204	4/16/2010	3/15/2022	16/948,964	20210080638
		* Title on patent certificate mistakenly states "Sign comprising a film based lightguide"	ıgı				
ALLO	WED PATENT	ALLOWED PATENT APPLICATIONS					
1	Europe	Front illumination device comprising a film-based lightguide		4/16/2010		11769731.8	2558776
2	USA	Film-based lightguide with extended coupling lightguide region		3/12/2013		17/322,856	
PEND	ING PATENT A	PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS					
1	Brazil	Front illumination device comprising a filmbased lightguide		4/16/2010		1120120263277	1120120263277
5	Europe	Light Emitting Device with Adjustable Light Output Profile		3/9/2011		12754909.5	2683980

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #
က	China	Light emitting device with film-based lightguide reflecting surfaces	lightguide and added	11/3/2017		201880084689.7	CN111542772A
4	USA	Film-based frontlight with angularly varying diffusion film		8/30/2018		17/250,743	20210215857
5	China	Film-based frontlight with angularly varying diffusion film		8/30/2018		201980063179.6	113272693
9	USA	Method of manufacturing a display using a film-based lightguide and diffusely reflective release liner	based	12/11/2018		17/343,558	20210294021
2	Europe	Method of manufacturing a display using a film-based lightguide and diffusely reflective release liner	based	12/11/2018		19894835.8	3894917
8	China	Front Lighting Light Guide with Diffuse Release Liner		12/11/2018		201980091630.5	113678034
6	USA	Reflective displays including light guides and light turning films that produce multiple illumination peaks	nt turning	1/3/2019		17/305,183	20210333629
10	China	Reflective Display Comprising a Lightguide and Li Film Creating Multiple Illumination Peaks	guide and Light Turning eaks	1/3/2019		202080013934.2	113678035
11	USA	Reflective display comprising coupling lightguide different fold angles	g lightguides folded at	1/9/2019		17/305,458	20210337173
12	Europe	Reflective display comprising coupling lightguide different fold angles	g lightguides folded at	1/9/2019		20738799.7	3908866

#	Country	Title	Pat. No.	Earliest Priority	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Pub. #	
13	China	Reflective display including coupling lightguides folded at different fold angles	folded at	1/9/2019		2020800198730	113678036	
14	Worldwide	Manufacturing a lightguide with cut lateral edges		9/29/2020		PCT/US21/52483	2022072386	
UNPU	BLISHED PEN	UNPUBLISHED PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS						
1	NSA	[REDACTED]						
2	NSA	[REDACTED]						
3	USA	[REDACTED]						
4	NSA	[REDACTED]						

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u> <u>Registration/Application Date</u>

See attachment

Registered Trademarks and Applications for Registration

Mark	CLA55	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	REGISTRATION #
AZUMO	42, 9	United States of America	Allowed	90370437	
YZUMO	42, 9	Taiwan	Allowed	110040576	
AZUMO	42, 9	international Bureau (WIPO)	Registered	A0109828	1616636
4ZUMO	42, 9	China	Registered		1610036
AZUMO	42, 9	France	Registered		1610036
4ZUMO	42, 9	Sermany	Registered		1610036
ZUMO	42, 9	Japan	Pending	r	
AZUMO	42.9	Republic of Korea	Pending		
4ZUMO	42, 9	United Kingdom	Registered	1	1610036
CD 2.0	9	United States of America	Allowed	90370475	
LCD 2.0	Š	Taiwan	Pending	110040575	
LCD 2.0	9	International Bureau (WIPO)	Registered	A0109829	1608004
LCD 2.0	9	United Kingdom	Total Provisional Refusal		
LCD 2.0	Š	China	Pending		
	8*		Total Provisional		
<u>CO 2.8</u>	9	France	Refusal		
CD 2.0	9	Germany	Pending		
CB 2.0	Š.	Sapan	Pending		
CD 2.0	9	Republic of Nores	Pending		
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> 8	United States of America	Pending	90644957	
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> 9	international Bureau {WIPO}	Registered	A0114934	1630571
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> 9	United Kingdom	Registered		1630571
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> 9	China	Pending		
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	9 9	France	Pending		
LCO 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> ් ඉ	Germany	Pending		
LCD 2.0 (styliz: and/or with design)	<u>ed</u> 9	lepan	Pending		
LCD 2.0 (styliza and/or with design)	9 9	Republic of Korea	Pending		

136541578.1

**RECORDED: 09/12/2022**